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Von: C _ Karcher, Johannes s

Gesendet: . Samstag,17. Januar 201507:11 :

An: _ o L - Thomaschewski, Isolde %M /?/1

Betreff: © WG UPC - fee structure for the UPC.

Anlagen: _ UPC Court Fees and. Recoverable Costs Consultation Document Legal and

. Fm doa Court fees: assumptlons {expert panel).doc

Bitte GG

Danke und GruR

Karcher

—--Urspriingliche Nachricht-
Von Erleen Tottle mail

"grabinski-klaus
‘Lordjustice.Floyd
Cc: Neil Femson- !

Betreff. UPC - fee 'strueture for the UPC

Dear Expert Panel Members e

. Working Groups before any-changesa

As the intentron of the-UPC.is'to be self-financing eventually, the court fees need to be set at a lével to achieve this.
The second document was therefore produced by the Finance Working Gr ssist in their calculations when
setting the: fee levels. The document outlinesa number of assumptions made ‘on usage of the court and your
thoughts on these would dlso be much- appreciated : : : - -

Timetable

Could.you please send me your wrrtten comments by c!ose on 23 January. ,Thls would enable uscuSSiqn vw,ith,in both -

Havmg your wntten comments ahead i
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Handling

The document has not. yet gone to Preparatory Committee members and sohasnot been seen by all Signatory
States; therefore grateful if it could be treated as confi dential. Both papers are marked: accordmgly

Finally, on behalf of the Chgirfnah; lwould {ike to welcome Marle: Courboi:lav to the Expert Panel. .

kind regards
Eileen
“Head of Secretariat
UPC Preparatory Committee ( iy ' 3 .

Tel +44 (0) 16331

.From: Eileen Tottle
Sent; 12 January:201513:56 =

'Lord)ustice. Floy »

Cc: Neil Feinson; 'Varhelyi Olivér - BEU'; 'karcher-Jo, -
Valery'; 'Max.brunner:

-Subject: UPC - fee structure for the:UPC

Dear'ExpertiPaﬁe‘_(:memb?‘er's« . o ey
Happy New Year.

I wanted to: glve you all advance warning thatin the next few days the Expert Panel will be asked to provide written
views'on the draft fee structure for the UPC and most umportantly, the various assumptxons used to'develop this. .
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Much work is underway within the Financial Aspects and Legal Frameworks Workmg Groups to prepare a
consultation on the fee structure which the Preparatory Committee wish to issue in the Spring (around April 2015).
This-is a tight and ambitious timetabtle, but. ‘necessary if we: areto have an agreed fee structure in place for the Court

. to be'ready in 20186. ln-keepmg with this tsmetable -adraft of the corisultation must be discussed at the next

Preparatory Comnmittee meetmg on 27 February.

I anticipate issuing the consultatron document ta you: by. 'close _h:s week 16 January with.a deadline for’
comments of close on 23 January. All comments would: need to be receaved by 23 January to allow the Workmg

« Groups timeto consider them.

ACTION: in light of the above timetable could you iet me know whether you still wish to meet on 4 February. | know’
a number of you want to secure your travel arrangements {the venue will be London again). However, if you believe
your time would be better spent submlttlng your comments through a written procedure | will make arrangements
to cancel the meeting in February and find an alternative date in a few months. :

N

1

kind regards

Eileen

Head of Secretariat

UPC Preparatory Committee

—~~,
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~ Given the difficulty in arriving at estimates, which will be influence
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January 2015

The aim of this document is to tay out the current working assumptrons that have been made to
inform the UPC fees schedule ln maklng assumptrons we have consadered the 2011 study by DG

the absenice of relrable ata on app

UPC indicative costs model (based on current German expenence and our earlrer group -
discussion), where avallable, or were decided by the Court fees sub group? phi
representatives from the Legal and Financial Aspects working groupe%

fees and confidence in the Court, these estimates’ may notb
and funning. In particular, there is no reliable evidence of |
actions will be filed as part of these cases, or the form the

made relating to the value of cases and the distnbution is vaige f,in the absence of.
evidence, assumptions-have been made based on gk Germé&py, which has a value based
fee system. However, there is no guarantee that ; trends displayed in the
German system, although it is by far the mest‘ ghificangforurptiar, European patent Imgatu)n

s.certain circumstances at the UPC.
s have been made based on limited
expenence and predlctron As a cose ,and assumptrons made and detailed
X ' his exercise and the estimated
argin of érror may be requrred

re nue for the Court The fees will

21,

aned fees. ................... ..... evsessssgeompsiness :
2.2. Value based fees ................................... vinedvianssaiip o bobnineristniiess venevrases 6
2.3. Estimated revenues based on propesed fixed and value based 1 T S i, 8

3 Reimbursements :
3.1. Estimated revenues after a slngle judge rermbursement (tabte 8)and a rermbursement for
settliement, withdrawal or decigion by’ default (table9
3.2. Assumptions relating to the type, ‘occurrence and amount of relmbursement :
3.3, Howthereimbursements were calculated . ......iciimiivinmiinn e i g
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1. Caseload estimates -
1. Gereral estimates

« General case load estimates are taken frofn-the,cosfs.hf;bdel as follows:

Table 1 - Costs model case load estimates :

Infringement

Revoéatidn - 45 e
Appeal | 15 | 30 | 45
Total. | 180 «Ggeg | 540

for revocation - : >
» Ithas been ass»umed that "Appeal" relates to th Sk
r220 1(b) i

T ST ———

Table 2 - Occurrences of actions eligibl¥;

-»Counter;l%& @ i
|- Declaration ;
mfnn"e_ ant 80

' Apphcatmn' to de ,vrmine o
~_damages '

| jAppeaI pursuant to 2
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|measures .

Table 3 - Occurrences of actions incurring a fixed foe only

'-Counterclai‘ni far revocation g 9y 369‘ - 45

54

1711.7-31-22-2015

72

"Application for provisional T

24 4. T2 96 120

144

168

192

| Application for an order t
| freeze assets’ -

| Appl!ti_é_ti"on for o;:)ti;oilt" 4

50,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14000

14,000 14,000

14,000

[ Application for withdrawal of . A
optout ) 0 140
Action against a decision of

the EPO 0. -0
Application to preserve -
evidence .
Application for an order for

inspection :

35

Lodging a protective fetter

40

Pr_dlohg aperlod a letter is
_kept on the register -

40

“Application for leave of an

_appeal r221

80

Discretionary review r220.2°

| Application for-a rel

40

Interlocutory appeals
| (r220.1(c))

| Appication for

40

establishmentef rich

1.3 Case load assumptions

o The number or “occurrences” of all actions are estimates. In particular:

o lthas been assumed that 7.5% of infringement actions will have counterclaims for

revocation G »
o 20% of infringement actions will have provisional measures filed
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o 60% of mfnngement actions wm also have apphcatlons to preserve evcdence ﬁ!ed ’
o 50,000 opt.outs will be fledinyear1. =~ - *

6 For other.years, 14,000 opt outs will be filed yearly, which is approxnmateiy 10% of the
nimber of EP applications ﬂled in 2013.

1.4.  Distribution of value based fee acilons

Table 4 ‘ Percentage distribution of value based fee actions

_70_5%._,‘
05%

025% | 40
025% 40 s

- 1.5 - Assumptions regardmg the distribut:on of value based fees

s »Value based fees are only payable on:actions valued above-’?" 00 000 €
e Of the actions. which incuir a fixed and. value based fee, in75% of occurrences a value based
fee will be payable alongside the fixed fee. In 25% of cases’ only afixed fee will be: paid .’
o - DE Figures show that 7% of cases are valued above 4 mlllson To. reﬂect the high value of the
UPP, 10% of actions: have been valued above €4, 000 DOG

SN ’;&?ﬂ
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2. Revenues

2.1.  Fixed fees A e

Table 5 ~ i”roposed fixed foe schedule

Counterclaim for revocation .
‘Application for provisional measures
~ | Application for opt out ,,
M Application for withdrawal of opt out
| Action against a decision of the PO
ﬁpgllcatlon to preserve evidence
Application for an order for mgpectm‘n -
Application for an order to freeze asse
Lod ln 8 jrotectlve !etter

Appllcatlon for leave of an a .

Request for discretionary revi
Interlocutory appeal {r:
'Appllcatlon forare

-~ & Reve ",\- from
N modellég.and a
’ counterc
s Thereare tw
We have assumed that any fee for the opt out. wnll be set. at alevel that allows for cost.recovery

only, and should not result in any additional income or loss for the court.
+ As anyopt out fee should effectwely pay for itself and have no other effect on the revenue, we

have modelled a fee of 0 €.
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2.2. Value based fées

Table 6 - Proposed value based fee schedule

Up to and including 500,000
Up to and including 750,000 _
Uptoandincluding 1milion |
Up to and including 1,5 million |
 Up to and including 2 million
Up to and incjuding 3 million
Up to and including 4 million -
Up to and including 5 miillion
Up to and including 6 million
Up to and including 7. million
Up'to and including 8 miilliors 7+
Up to and including 9 tnillion -
 Up toand including 10 million
.Up to-and including 15
Up to and includirig 20 million-
‘Up to and including 25 million
| Up to and including 30 million
“Qver 30 million ’

T 3 f?,fw

and where revenue from the opt out fes Is not
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3. Reimbursements

Reimbursements will be offered when:

(a) Parties agres to have a ca‘se;he,ard bya 'singlé judg'er :
(b) Parties settle or withdraw their actions, or a decision by default is given by the Court.

The court fees cons 'Itatiqn=documénf states that, where a party is ‘than o
reimbursement, only one reimbursement will be applied and that it will be the largest of the
applicable reimbursements. e ~ ' _

3.1. Estimated revenues after a single judge reimbursement (ta Ble 8) and a
reimbursement for seftlement, withdrawal or decision by defat }(tabl_e 9)
. : % %, s
“Table 8 » Estinjuated’ revenues in € after reimbursements for the “single | g %ﬁgﬁ rounded
to the nearest 100,000 € - G A

Table 9 - Estimated revenuesiin € for
revenues are rounded to the neares400,00 o ‘ ; .

¢ The.cost of the réimbursements to the court is as follows. As the figures have been rounded to

the nearest 100,000 €, the costs and revenues may not total the revenues listed in table 7.

‘Table 10 - Cost of single Judge reimbursement in €, rounded to the nearest 100,000 €

10130
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',1,qo,o,ooo"" _1,209.-_000- 1,5o"o,ooo, ,1.-?00.,000’ ]

100,000 €

Single judge. 5%
The court fees: r_nod,e,l;.
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3.3. How the reimbursements were c‘alculated "

e Single judge: When calculatmg the dnstnbutlon of the rembursement the proportion of
reimbursements for a given fixed fee action reftected the occurrence of the action. When
calculating the reimbursements for.value based fess, there was a general assumption that
there were fewer high value cases than lower value cases, and therefore fewer
reimbursements of high value cases: than relmbursements of lower value cases, as follows:

Table 13 «Distribution of a_ct_Ions-wlth;a, value based fes for .s‘ln"gle judge';r.gimburs‘ement

-
N

10,5-0,75)
[0,75-1,00)
[1-1,5)
11.52,0)
[2,0-3,0}
3,0-4,0)
[7,0-8,0)
(18, 0-9,0)
[8,0-100)
|Lupto 15 million
lupto 20 million . |
| upto 25'million .|
up to 30 million
| 30 mtllionandover A

a

e e LN ENI IO R (G T

‘-—\QNN)'QquNm

S afsiniv oo s oo o (¢

wlalainvivieoio[aaloiNn|N ole

™
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A. ___ Proposal for an amendment ¢

Part 6 -~ FEES AND LEGAL AID : -

REIOE r B T L N
WORE AR AT AT
‘Court Fees : :

Rule 370 ~ Court fees.
1. Court feks provided for in these Rules shall be levied in accordance with the provisions

contained in this part ‘and-the table of fees adopted by the: Admimstratrve Committee in
accordance with Art. 36.(3) UPCA '

2. The court fees shall be paid:to. the Court usinga method of payment provrded by the Court k/

for that purpose

3. A ﬂxed fee shall be paud n aocordance wrth sectron | (ﬂxed fees) of the' table of fees

. ) lnfnngement actron [R 1 5] SR .
(2.) Counterclaim for revocation [R 2511' e Nt
(3.) Revocation action R 47] R
(4.) Counterclaim for: rnfringement R 53]
(5.) Declaration of non-mfrrngement [R 68]
- (8. ) Action for compensation for hoense of nght [R. 80 3]
(7)) Apphcatron to determme damages IR. 132] v
(8-) Appeal pursuant to: Rule 220.1(a) and. (b) R 228]
{9.) Other counterclarms pursuant to Artrcle 32 1) (a) UPCA

‘ 4 In:addition to the-fixed: fee a; value-based fee shall be due in accordance with sectron ]
(value-based fees) of the tab those actions: ‘;f’"the_ pre_cediﬁg 'paragr_aph, which
exceed a value of_‘_, 00:000° e .

5. Forthe followmg prccedures and: actrons a fee shall be pald rn accordance with section [l
(other procedures and actrons) of the table of fees adopted by the Adminrstratrve Comm:ttee

Ysee“3. Coonterctairh»for, revoc_ation' on pa'ge'137ofﬂthe_ Expl_aha‘tcryNote K

15130
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[(1.) Counterclaim for revocation [R. 26]] -

(2.) Application for provisional measures [R. 206.5]
(3.) Application for opt-out [R. 5.5] '

{4) Apphcatxon for wuthdrawal of an opt-out [R. 5.8]
(5.) Action agamst a dec:suen of the: Eu ean Pa'“
(6.) Application to preserve evidence (R. 192.6]
(7.) Application of an order for inspection [R.199. 2]

(8.)',Appl|cat.ion of an order to freeze assets [R. 200.2]

(9.) Lodging a protective letter [R. 207.3] |

(10.) Prolong the period of a protective letter kept on the register [R.207.8]
(11.) Application for leave to appeal [R. 221]

(12.) Interlocutory appeals [R. 220.1 (c))

(13.) Request for discretionary review [R. 220.2, R. 228]

(14.) Application for rehearing [R. 250]° v

(15.) Application for. re-establishment of ﬁghts [R:320. 2]

(16) Appl:catlon to review a-case management order [R 333. 31

(17.) Application to set aslde decrsien by default R. 356 2]

Office [R.88:3] -

6. The assessment ofthe valde of the relevant’ acﬁon Rule 370:4) shall reﬂeet the objectwe
interest pursued by the flmg party at the’ time of fi f'lmg the action.[in decldlng onthe value, the
Court shall in particular take into account the criteria laid down in the: decuslon of the.

- Administrative Commlttee for this purpose.]

7. Reimbursements of ﬂxed and value-based fees

.- (@) if thé action is heard by a smgle judge (Rule 345.6.) the debtor of the Court fees will be
reimbursed by 30 %. -

* (b) In case of a decision by default (Rules 355-357) the debtor of the Court fees will be
relmbursed by

5% i ion of the Writier procedure

is handed down before
45% ¢ is handed down befo of the interim procedure
25 % if the decisaon is handed down before the concluslon of the oral ‘procedure

(c)Incase of the withdrawal. of an action (Rule 265) the debtor of the Court fees will be
reimbursed by

% see "3.' Counterdaim,for revecetion7 on page 13 of the [Explanatory Note

N
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65% | if the action Is withdrawn before the conclusion of the writen procedure

45% | if the action is withdrawn before the conclusion of the interim procedure

25% if the action is withdrawn before the conclusion of the.oral procedure

B

(d) If the parties have concluded their action: by way of settlement the debtor of the Court
fees-will be reimbursed by

€5 % [ i the action s settied beforé the conclusion of the wiltien procedure _
45% if the action is settled before the conclusion of the interim procedure
25 % | if the action is seftled before the conclusion of the oral procedure

(e) Only one of the reimbursements referrod'to in subsection (a), (b), (¢) and (d) will apply
[per‘action and party. Where more than one reimbursement is applicable, the larger will be
applied for each party. ; '

(f) In exceptional cases, havihg regard, in particular, to the stage of the proceedings and the
conduct of the party, the Court may decide to_.deny,o_r»decrease the reimbursement according
 to subsection.(b), (c) and (d) of the aforementioned provisions.

8. If the amount of payable Court fees threatens the economic existénce of a party, who is
‘not'a natural person, and has presented reasonably available and p!ausuble evndence to

o request by that party, fenm urse"’t.he f'ice :"Tfee and fe 'ce the value-based fee to be: pald The
request shall be deccded by the Court wuthout delay"ln reachmg a dec:suon the Court -shall
reflect on all curcumstanoes of. the case and shall take mto account the oonduct of the party.

17130
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B.___Table of fees

s B SLLAEE Y

The Administrative Committee of the Unified Patent Court
Decision

The Administrative Committee adopts pursuant to Article 36 (3) of the Agreement on a
Unified Patent Court the following table of fees:

l. Fixed fees

.Ac‘tionsvb " ’ e ;:Ixéd fee
i:l_nfri'ngement action [R. 15] o | ~ 11.000"€
ICounterclai_rh-fbr'r‘eivocatloq'[R. 2611 S ' [11..00‘0€1
-:ARe_vo;:ati'on acﬁoﬁ [R.47] '__. s ‘ ;» | 11.'900'6

Counterclaim for Infringement [R. 53} | 11.000 €

® see 3. Counterclaim for revocation® on page 13 of the Explanatory Note
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Declaration of nonanfringement [R. 68]

11000 €

Action for compensation for license of right [R. 80.3]

11.000 €

Application to determine damages [R. 132}

11.000 €

Appeal pursuant to Rule 2201 (a) and (b) [R 228] 21.000 €
Other counterclaims pursuant to Article 32 (1) (a) UPCA 11.000 €
1. Value-based fees

Value of action | additional value-based fee

up to:éndkiit;ﬁ;‘t;;%;; sooooo e e o€
Up to andmc|udmg750000 € , ._2.5'00 €
Up to and including 1.000.000 € vs.'ooq €
Up to ‘éhd:.i‘d'éluding 1A.soo..qoo‘é | 1 o.oqo.»e :
 Upto and_f_;_ing@diqgfzf._o@g;q(?o € ‘ 1 5.000€
Upto and’tvnlq;udir‘xg»a.odo.opo:e 20000 €
Upto and 'nc“-'dlﬂg4000§0001€ e : v 25‘009 e

A T

v
B
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Up fo and including 5.000,000€ ~ ~ | 30.000€
* Uptoandincluding 6.000.000€ 35.000€
H
Up to and.including 7.000.000 € - | . 40.000€
Uptoand including 8.000.000€ ' | 45.000€
Up to and includinig 8.000.000 € 50.000 € -
Up to and including 10.000.000 € - 55.000 €
Up to and including 15.000.000 € b 70.000 €
Up to and including 20.000.000€ - 85.000 €
'Up to and including 25.000.000€ - 115.000€
Up to-and ihcluding 30.000.000 € ': 150.000 €
. ~ more than 30,000,000 € . 220.000€

_1ll. Other procedures and actions

Procedures/actions -  Fixed Fee
‘ _{Counterclaim for revocation [R. L) | R ’ v[11.000'€]
‘L. Application for Ero'vis_ioria[ measures [R. _206.-5]1‘ 11.000€ .

4 see "3. Counterclaim for revocation® on page 13 of the Explénatgry Note
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C. __Scale of ceilings for recoverable costs

, T?he"l_\dmlﬁistraﬂve Cofnmittee_ of lhe:U,niﬂed‘-P&yte,ht Court

“Application for apt-out [R. 5.5] ' {80 €)
‘ - . jo€} -
Application for Withd_raWaI ofan -bpt—cut [R.58] | 0€
Action against a decision of: the European Patent |- 1.000€
. .Office|R.883] RSB s
__Application to preserve evidence [R. 192 5] 1 350 €
Application of an order for inspection [R. 199.2] : 350 €
Application of an order to freeze_aésets (R.200.2] . 3.000€
Lodging a protective letter [R. 2073 | 200e
Application‘to prolong the penod of a protective letter | 100€ ..
kept on the rggnster R 207 8 - . R
. Application for Ieave to appeal [R 2211 .- 3.000€ -
mtenqcutory abpeals‘?[R. ,220._1_ (%) R - '3.000€
Request for discretionary review [R. 220.2,228] | = 1.500€ -
Application .for'rehé;a_ringf[R.fzs_.O] el . 2500€
_Application for re-establ_ishméntf of ﬁbgh'ts_\{R'. :320'.;-2] . 350€
v Applucatlon to review a case management order [R B S 300€
| 3333 R
- Application to set aside decision. by:defaUIt"[R.,-SS.G.»Z] 1.000 €

21130
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g .
B N S VN IV 17 PO N
el e mpa . Eaep

. Decision
The Admihistritive Committee adopts purSuar{'t to Art. 69 of the Agreement on a

Unifled Patent Court and pursuant to Rule 152 (2) of the Rules of Procedure the
' following Scale of ceilings for recoverable costs:

‘Scale of ceilings for recoverable costs:

_ | Celling for recoverable |
Value of the dispute | costs of representation | "

(million €) per instance and party
“0-05 | .Upto100.000 €
05-40 Up t0/250,000 €
40- | Uptos00.000€

: .
? - e wbipite i:"il"*:'f{' NP - -
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Rule 370 RoP

The Unified Patent Court-. Agreernent (in the following. “the Court” -and ‘the
Agreement”) contatns a set of pﬁncrples on which the structure and the leve! of Court
fees have to be built. '

Article 36 (1) of the Agreement contains the principle, that the hudget of the Court
shall be financed by;the Court's own ‘ﬁnancial revenues, namely _Court fees‘ (Article 36
(2) of the Agreement) paid by the parties (Article 70.of the Agreement), and' at least
in the transitional period referred toin Artrole 83 of the Agreement as necessary, by
contributions from the Contractrng Memb' g_;States Where the Court is unable to
" balance s budget out o vown‘ resources the Contractmg Member States shall
remit special financial oontnbut_rons (Article 36 (4}) ofthe Agreement).

As to the structure of ‘Court fees. the Agreement ‘provides in-Article 36 (3) that the
Court. fees shall oonsrst ofa fixed fee, combmed with a value-based fee-above a
Apredefined cerlmg n thrs context the “Declaratron of the Contractmg Member States

concemtng the preparatrons for the commg into operahon of the Unlf'ed Patent Court”

specifies that the Slgnatory States oonsnder that the fee system: of the Court should
be strarghtforward and prednctable for the users. Accordrngly, the Court should appty
a mrxed system of fi xed and value-based fees. To this end the Legal Worklng Group
has presented its. draft proposal to the Preparatory Comm:ttee PC/08/180314 setting
out - on the. basis of the draft Rules of Procedure ~ the'individual procedures for
which fixed fees and value-based fees shoutd' be pald

T A S P

~ On thls basrs the Legal and Ftnanclal Worklng Groups suggest an appropnate level of
v Court. fees The basrs is an estrmatron of the expected volume of actnvrty staff and

operating oosts These estrmates served as point of referenee for the catoulatron of’

‘the Court fees which at the end of the transrtronal penod wrll need to ensure a self-
f'nanclng state .

10

o
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Fee-reimbursements' and reductions

Rule 370 (7) provides for fee-reimbursements .
= if the action is heard: by a smgle judge,
. i case ofa declsion by default,.
= “incase of the withdrawal of action and
- i the parties have concluded their aclron by way of settlement
It is assumed, that in all these cases the Court has to work less. Therefore, a reduced
fee seems reasonablé. In order to prevént misuse the Court is dllowed to deny or to

decrease the level of rermbursement dependfﬁd on ail circumstances

Al

£

According to Rule 370 (8) the Court may upon request by a ‘party, who is not a
natural person, reimburse the fixed fee and reduce the value-based fee to be paid if
the payment of those: fees threatens the economic existence of that party. Such a
request shalf be admlmstered by the Court without defay.

SME Support

Article 36 (3) of the Agreement states that "The Court fees shall be fixed at such a

{evel as to ensure a- ‘right balance between the pnnciple of fair access 10 justice, in
' partrcular for small and medrum-sizedv enterprises, micro-entrtles,‘natural ‘persons,

non-profit organizations universitieS' and public research’ organizations and an
adequate contribution of: the parties: for the costs mcurred by the Court, recognising
the economic: benefits to the artres rnvolved “and the objective of a self-rt”nancmg
Court with balanced t' inances. (...) Targeted support measures for small and medium-
sized enterpnses and mrcro entities may be consrdered The Declaratron attached to
the Agreement develops this point further and suggests that “The Court should be

' accessible ‘for parties with limited resources ( P The fee 'system should provide

adequate and specrﬁc tools to ensure proper access for small and medlum-slzed

5 -enterprises, micro. entmes, natural persons, non-prot"t organlzattons univeérsities and
‘ public research orgamzatrons to the Umﬂed Patent Court especrally in relation to -

cases of hrgh economrc value

Any. support measures need to be looked at from a 'le_ga‘l and a financial angle: A
differentiation of Court fees according to nature and size of a party may raise legal

questions about the-prin'ciple of equality ofarm_s of parties before a court. Financially -

any such differentiation of fees for one ‘group would have to be compensated by

1711.7-31-22-2015
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higher fees from other users. The resulting additional administration would also drive
up associated costs and therefore increase the amount that needs to be recouped in
order to deliver a self sustamlng Court by the end of the transition period.. For these
reasons, amongst others, we' have ot provided dtstmct fee reductions for SMEs or
others, but mstead created an aocessrble fee structure for all that balances fair
access to justice with the need for a Sustainable Court.

The fee levels suggested are the lowest that will enable sustainability of the Court. In
addition, a number ol measures will_be 'provided that, whilst avaitable to all, are
understood to be generally preferred by. SMEs and the other entltres llsted ‘above.
These mclude Legal Aid for natural persons under the Agreement, rebates for early
settlemerit [R 370(7) (d)] for wrthdrawal {R. 370.(7) (c)], for use of a single judge. R.
370 (7) (a)l and a rebatelreductlon, where-the amount of Court fees threatens a
party’s economic existence [R. 370 (8)] and. detarled gurdanoe on how to use the
Court.

3 M "l"h’h v \g;p §S‘n,,( PN B SR TIATE FIP SO B

Schedule_for::ﬁxed.and value-gb_asedffe_e's :

FRE AStr:uctu_re_,. B
1. Frxedfee N o SR S :

Cdtis assumed ,tha,_.,:,S% of .acttons fled at the Court will falt below a threshold of
500._000_€ 8 4 xpenence in- Germany, one of the few Member States who operate a

L _value based system has. _hown that nearly one quarter of the oases has a value of
up to.250. 000 € As: the EU-wrde scope of UPC |udgments wrll mcrease the value we
have doubled: thrs amount to’ reach our proposed threshold fof the value-based fee.

2. Value~bassd fee

SAERPL L N {!g 5‘&:5’5.;5" ESPR

The consideratton that users thh more srgnlf'cant economlc rnterests should provide
a con'espondrng contnbutnon to. the Court is reﬂected in Table 1

Agam usxng experienoe ln Germany as a gurde we estlmate that 90 % of all actrons :

will have a value of up to 4 000 000 €

12
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3. Counterclaims for revocation

Views as to the' tteatment of counterclaims’ for revocation are split; therefore the

current pmposal as to counterclaims for revocation. is bracketed. Two differing
opinions . on the fee for a counterclaam for revocatlon have ansen during the
discussions of the Legal and Financial Working Groups

One group is of tné; oplnlonrtt?at ; ddefenff;'n'tﬁhn ﬁigéa e&}nterclaim for revocation
should only pay a fixed Court fee for that action while a fixed and a value-based fee is
due for. direct revocation actions. The reason for this view s that'a counterclaim for
revocation is seen as. a defence action against the actic’m ‘for infringement and
according to this view it does not seem Jjustifiable to also charge a value-based Court
fee. Charglng of ‘a value-based Court fee could deprive the defendant of an
-mfnngement action.the nght for a defence.

According to ' the other group the revocation action and the counterclaim for
revocation- should -be treated equally"(fixed“ and value-based fee) for the following

reasons. Both, a revocataon action and a counterclalm for revocation are actions in

which the Court is asked 16 revoke the patent with erga: omnes effect. Inthat sense, a
" counterclaim for revocation is not just a pure defence, it ts a‘‘counter attack with a
miuch wider impact.. This would'be different if a simple “plea for invalidity” by the
“defendant of the infringement action" would be possible leaving the validity, of the
patent otherwise untouched However this possubnlity was delibarately not considered
" in:the Agreement: Even if one would want o view a counterclaim for revocation as a
defence measure one would, however, need to also view & direct action for
“revocation as a measure of defence: Coripanies haﬁdly ever start direct revocation
actions without a concern that they would want to prevent bécomiing a defendant of

an infringement action. Different pricing of direct revocation action and colunter. claim -

for revocation should not influence the 'part«y.in which way it would best pursue its
interest. Finally, different pricing of both remedies wouild, at the level of the fees,
upset the delicate balance of the bifurcation compromise which the Member States:
after so a long debate have reached in the UPC Agreement.

il L'evel
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The pfo’pose’d Court fees are based on"estimales of costsand volumes. [t is clear
.from thé Agreement that 'obntractlng' Member_i 'Stétes will have 'td subsidise the Court
through'its early life and.t’hfo‘ugh the provision of facilities énd; during the transitional
period; of administrative support staff. 4

Costs are estimated to be around 30.000.000 € in yearza. As thgée costs can only be
fairly roughly estimated untilthé'Court is establishad
regularly reviews fees and costs based on its work ioad.

14

il be essential tht the Court -
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 costs should be subject to a celli

Having determined the costs for which a ceiling has"

1711.7-31-22-2015

Scale of ..cel‘Il_ngs'for:.recovera,ble.c‘osts:

According to Article 69 (1) of the Agreement the unsuocessful party shall bear
reasonable and proportionate costs and other expenses incurred by the successful

- pary: up to a cerhng:: sot in accordance ‘\Mth the Rutes of Procedure. The issue of -

recoverable costs consists , f which costs shall be
recoverable and (2 )the determmaﬂon of a cetlmg for the recoverable costs.

1) Recoverabte costs

Accordirig to R.. 150 RoP the costs incurred in the proceedrngs by the Court as well
as the costs of the successful party are recoverable costs [e.g. costs for simultaneous
rnterpretatron. witnesses (R. 180 RoP), court experts (R. 185.7 RoP), experiments (R.
201 RoP), letters rogatory (R. 202 RoP) representation (R. 152'R0P) and Court fees).

2) Ceiling for recoverable costs
As regards the ceihng for the recoverable costs the f rst question is, whether alf those

- It follow: 1€ 2;1 that the successful party
shall be entrtled 1o recover. reasonable and proportronate costs for representatron In

R1522 the Admrnistratrve Commrttee shall adopt a scale of recoverable costs which

shall set ceilings for such costs by reference to the value of the drspute This scale
may be adjusted from time to time. ‘ o

. The aim of a cOst—r:eiIing is to safeguard the losing party against excessive cost

burdens The: threat of such cost burdens does not emanate from: costs incurred by

the Court, but rather from the expenses incurréd. by the other party, especially the.
costs for representatrves The Cotirt fees will not-be ‘an unreagonable and’
unpredictable cost factor. Agarnst this background itis appropnate that representation.
~costs should be subjectto a cerling Furthermore, R.153 and 155 refer to which rates

of payment experts, rnterpr-eters and translators_ should be compensated with.

. S’é*~r'é;dbpted it is necessary to
propose -an appropriate structure for a scale of these .reeov_erable costs. It is,possib'le

- to establish only one 'Ceiling, for all récoverable costs.? However, such an approach

vwould not seem to adequately take into account the faét that costs incurred may differ

 according to the value of the dispute: Therefore, it seems preferable that the exterit of

15
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| recoverable costs depends on the value of the dispute, which is in conformity with R.
152 (2) RoP. ' '

" Due to the fact that there is no common legal -basis within the 25 Member States as to

the question what -reasonable representation costs are and When_ they become
excessive, a wide range of ceilings has been discussed, For example, for a case with
value up to 500.000 € the discussed ceilings ranged from 24.000 € to 200.000 € per

instance, i.e. differing almost by a factor of 10. In this context, the proposed ceilings.

- are steering a middle’ course and are the result of a compromise reached after
thorough discussions. In-the light.of pra_ct'l_ce of the Agreement the ceilings may in the
future be adjusted according Article 69 (1) of the Agreement and R. 152.2.

tis proposed that each ceiling for. recoverable ‘costs of representation is-applicable
- per instance and party.

Assessment of the-value of the action

,Whether a value-based fee has 1o be pald depends in pnnclpal on two requirements '

the specrl’ ic action and the value of the action Only if the value of the actlon exceeds
.a certam amount which is covered by the fixed fee the consequence of a value-

R. 370.6 RoP states that:

“Tl he assessment of the value of the: relevant action’ shall ‘reflect the objectlve interest
pursued by the ﬁllng party atthe tlme of fi lmg the actlon

Usually, the objective: interest differs from action fo actlon The Legal and Financial

Working Gréups are therefore consl’denng prowdrng gurdelmes for pames to facilitate.
the assessment of the value ‘of the actlons As only the German system has
expenence with’ coun fees based on the case value. the gurdelmes for the evaluation

may be. derlved from the German ‘caselaw. On the one hand such gurdelmes are
sultable lo facllrtate the work of the Court ln rts first years untll case law of the Court

16

i 'ldehnes would limit the dlscretlon of
the Court and 'the..chance bulld_ up a net system T e'questlon regardmg the need

29130



AT

1711.7-31-22-2015

for and the more pret:iée format and content of guidelines will be dealt with after the
consultation and taken up with the Expert Panel.

17
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